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RENEWABLE ENERGY TARGETS SET AND ACHIEVED 

3804. SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU 

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of the renewable energy installed capacity that was added during the last five years and 

the current year, source, year and State/UTwise; 

(b) the details of the progress made on the Government’s target of 175 GW of renewable energy 

capacity by 2022 and 450 GW by 2030; 

(c) the steps taken/proposed to be taken to address the shortfall, if any; 

(d) whether the Government proposes to leverage the AtmaNirbhar Bharat-Production Linked 

Incentive (PLI) scheme to meet the Government’s target of 175 GW of renewable energy capacity by 

2022 and 450 GW by 2030 and if so, the details thereof; 

(e) the details of the capacity installed, proposals received from Andhra Pradesh for PLI scheme in 

renewable energy sector along with the proposals already accepted; and 

(f) the quantum of funds utilized under the PLI scheme in renewable energy sector? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER  

 

(SHRI R.K. SINGH) 

 

(a) The State-wise and source-wise details of renewable energy capacity addition in the country during 

the last five years & current year i.e. from 2017-18 to 2022-23 (upto Feb 2023) are given in Annexure-

I. 

(b) & (c) So far, a total of 168.96 GW renewable energy capacity has been installed in the country as 

on 28.02.2023. This includes 64.38 GW Solar Power, 51.79 GW Hydro Power, 42.02 GW Wind Power 

and 10.77 GW Bio Power.  

 

The Government has taken several measures to promote renewable energy in the country, including, 

inter-alia, the following:- 

• Permitting Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) up to 100 percent under the automatic route,  

• Waiver of Inter State Transmission System (ISTS) charges for inter-state sale of solar and wind 

power for projects to be commissioned by 30th June 2025,  

• Declaration of trajectory for Renewable Purchase Obligation (RPO) up to the year 2029-30,  

• Setting up of Ultra Mega Renewable Energy Parks to provide land and transmission to RE 

developers for installation of RE projects at large scale,  

• Schemes such as Pradhan Mantri Kisan Urja Suraksha evam Utthaan Mahabhiyan (PM-KUSUM), 

Solar Rooftop Phase II, 12000 MW CPSU Scheme Phase II, etc, 

• Laying of new transmission lines and creating new sub-station capacity under the Green Energy 

Corridor Scheme for evacuation of renewable power, 

• Notification of standards for deployment of solar photovoltaic system/devices,  

• Setting up of Project Development Cell for attracting and facilitating investments, 

• Standard Bidding Guidelines for tariff based competitive bidding process for procurement of Power 

from Grid Connected Solar PV and Wind Projects.  

• Government has issued orders that power shall be dispatched against Letter of Credit (LC) or 

advance payment to ensure timely payment by distribution licensees to RE generators. 

• Notification of Promoting Renewable Energy through Green Energy Open Access Rules 2022. 

• Notification of “The Electricity (Late Payment Surcharge and related matters) Rules (LPS rules). 

 



• Launch of Green Term Ahead Market (GTAM) to facilitate sale of Renewable Energy Power 

through exchanges. 

• National Green Hydrogen Mission approved with an aim to make India a global hub for production, 

utilization and export of Green Hydrogen and its derivatives. 

 

(d) to (f) The Ministry of New & Renewable Energy (MNRE), Government of India, is implementing 

the Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme under National Programme on High Efficiency Solar 

PV Modules, for achieving domestic manufacturing capacity of Giga Watt (GW) scale in High 

Efficiency Solar PV modules, with an outlay of Rs. 24,000 crore. 

 

The PLI Scheme for High Efficiency Solar PV Modules Scheme is being implemented in two tranches.  

 

Under Tranche-I, Letters of Award have been issued on 11.11.2021 / 02.12.2021 to three successful 

bidders for setting up 8,737 MW of fully integrated solar PV manufacturing units, within outlay of Rs. 

4,500 crore. Scheduled Commissioning Date for this 8,737 MW manufacturing is 

November/December, 2024. 

 

One of the successful bidders has selected manufacturing site in Andhra Pradesh. 

 

Selection of solar PV manufacturers under Tranche-II with outlay of Rs 19,500 crore, has not yet been 

done. 

 

The PLI Scheme for High Efficiency Solar PV Modules has provision for Production Linked Incentive 

(PLI) to the selected solar PV module manufacturers for five years post commissioning, on 

manufacture and sale of High Efficiency Solar PV modules. No funds have been released till date. 

***** 

  



Annexure 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3804 for 23/03/2023 

regarding ‘Renewable Energy Targets Set and Achieved’ 

 

Source-wise and State-wise achievements made during Last Five Years and Current Year i.e. 

2017-18 to 2022-23 (Upto Feb 2023)             (in MW) 

S. 

No. States/ UTs 

Small 

Hydro 

Power Wind Power 

Bio 

Power 

Solar 

Power 

Large 

Hydro 

1 Andhra Pradesh 12.20 477.80 11.57 2638.78 0.00 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 28.50 0.00 0.00 9.43 710.00 

3 Assam 0.00 0.00 2.00 134.01 0.00 

4 Bihar 0.00 0.00 3.82 76.08 0.00 

5 Chhattisgarh 0.00 0.00 44.17 769.44 0.00 

6 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.34 25.57 0.00 

7 Gujarat 75.04 4585.10 30.74 7609.53 0.00 

8 Haryana 0.00 0.00 74.34 937.28 0.00 

9 Himachal Pradesh 137.90 0.00 2.00 81.00 503.00 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 29.44 0.00 0.00 43.26 330.00 

11 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 68.59 0.00 

12 Karnataka 55.00 1524.65 424.32 7065.18 0.00 

13 Kerala 53.50 11.00 1.55 631.08 0.00 

14 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

14 Madhya Pradesh 37.55 346.50 24.96 1933.04 0.00 

15 Maharashtra 34.91 241.50 520.30 3311.40 0.00 

16 Manipur 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.60 0.00 

17 Meghalaya 1.50 0.00 0.00 2.61 40.00 

18 Mizoram 4.00 0.00 0.00 5.47 60.00 

19 Nagaland 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.70 0.00 

20 Orissa 51.01 0.00 0.00 359.62 0.00 

21 Punjab 5.20 0.00 193.47 363.41 0.00 

22 Rajasthan 0.00 400.10 -0.05 14497.76 0.00 

23 Sikkim 3.00 0.00 0.00 2.82 306.00 

24 Tamil Nadu 0.00 2121.66 119.12 4808.25 0.00 

25 Telangana 0.00 27.30 57.86 3364.05 90.00 

26 Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.22 0.00 

27 Uttar Pradesh 24.00 0.00 70.82 2112.16 0.00 

28 Uttrakhand 9.50 0.00 0.31 333.49 219.00 

29 West Bengal 0.00 0.00 8.21 141.28 0.00 

30 Andaman & Nicobar 0.00 0.00 0.00 23.11 0.00 

31 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.56 0.00 

32 

Dadar & Nagar 

Haveli 0.00 0.00 
0.00 2.49 

0.00 

33 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.55 0.00 

34 Delhi 0.00 0.00 68.00 171.27 0.00 

35 Lakshwadeep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.29 0.00 

36 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.27 0.00 

  Total 563.25 9735.61 1657.85 51648.65 2258 

 


